1 Interest Cover Ratio is expected to temporarily be below covenant requirements in year 1 as existing

tenants are cleared and relocated to allow for the supermarket tenancy construction. Temporar y
Interest Cover Ratio covenant waivers are expected to be provided by the bank upon execution of
supermarket agreement for lease.

Note 2
(Cash Reser ves)

Provide additional funds for new tenant lease incentives to secure long term
rental income.

Cash incentives may be required to secure long term deals with strong performing
national brands.   A total of $10.065 million of the proceeds of the Offer will be held
for capital works, tenant incentives and leasing fees to secure new long term leases
from existing and new tenants pursuant to the repositioning strategy of the Centre.

The financial forecasts have assumed the following outflows over the 5 year term
which will be funded by the Offer 10.065m and operating cashflows:

11

3FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

3.2	 Proforma Balance Sheet

The impact of the Entitlement Offer on the Trust ’s balance sheet is summarised below:

Proforma Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2021

	 31/12/21	 Issue of New Units	 Costs & Adj.	 Proforma

Cash	 1,000,000	 10,500,000	 (435,000)	 11,065,000
Proper ty	 38,150,000	 -		  38,150,000
Net working capital	 (119,000)	 286,125	 (286,125)	 (119,000)

Total Assets	 39,031,000	 -		  49,096,000

Borrowings	 33,460,743	 10,000,000		  23,460,743

Net Assets	 5,570,257	 20,786,125	 (721,125)	 25,635,257

% LVR	 87.7%			   61.5%
No. of Units	 39,577,400	 335,260,208		  374,837,208
$/Units	 $0.1407	 $0.0620		  $0.0684

The New Units will rank pari-passu to the existing units on issue and have the same rights and entitlements under the
Trust Deed as existing units.

Projected Capital Work, Incentives & Fees for New Leases over 5 years

	 $
Supermarket anchor tenant

•	 Building works	   2,500,000
•	 Incentives	 2,500,000

Other tenancies
•	 Incentives & leasing fees	 6,100,000

Total 	 11,100,000

Note 3
(Under writing Costs)

The Entitlement Offer is currently not under written.  An under writing fee and/or